### Meeting Minutes Scottsdale Mayor's Youth Council October 19, 2020 In Person: Hontz Training Facility Tour 3:30-5:30 P.M

Minutes of the MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL held on Monday, October 19, 2020, 3:30p.m. At the Granite Reef Senior center, with members on Microsoft Teams.

#### Members Present (13):

Katelyn Caí Jackson Rubin Ariella Mandel Erin O'Connor Hali'a Bull Caden Spychala Cydnie Lowrie Alyssa Marino Davis Strefling Madan Kuzel Trex Jones Jake Triester Cassandra Coppo

# Members Absent (15):

Amirra Aboud Alexa Carvallo Gina Ryu Dana Corbo Karolina Moss Kate McDowell Cole Calkin Ryan Taylor Kate Bornstein Derrick Kang Alex Walter Mia Fredericks Berkley Dobson Rushil Jain Alex Walter

### <u>City Staff Present (2):</u>

Kristine Hahn-McDonald Scottsdale Police Department <u>Call to order</u> Erin O'Connor, called the meeting to order at 3:35 P.M.

## Attendance Roll Call

SMYC President: Eric O'Connor

# Pledge of Allegiance

Delivered by Erin O'Connor at 3:40 P.M.

## Agenda Item 1- Reviewed SMYC Calendar

Discussed logistics of Youth Town Hall: encouraged staff to get in touch with one another to do this. Make sure you are assigned a YTH committee group.

Advisor discussed holiday outreach event on Friday November 20th. SMYC members are asked to pack adopt- a -senior Thanksgiving Distribution bags.

## Agenda Item 2- Youth Town Hall Discussion

The topic will be mental health. SMYC members have been divided into 4 committees: Program, Sponsorship, Marketing, and Hospitality. Referenced the need to start committee meetings and to make sure students are all assigned a committee.

# Agenda Item 3- Hontz Training Facility Tour

Students took a tour of the training facility, received information on the K9 unit, PD gun training, and even participated in being able to shoot off a gun.

# Agenda Item 4- Future Agenda Items

Meeting adjourned by President Erin O'Connor at 5:15 P.M.

The next meeting will be on November 16, from 3:30-5:00. Minutes Prepared by Kristine Hahn-McDonald, SMYC Advisor Minutes Reviewed by:

Erin O'Connor, President Scottsdale Mayor's Youth Commission